in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 3rd day of April, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 39

AN ACT

SB 1114

Authorizing and directing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to transfer the jurisdiction and control from the Department of Military Affairs to the Department of Highways five acres of land, situate in East Hanover Township, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, providing for the valuation thereof and making an appropriation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to transfer the jurisdiction and control now in the Department of Military Affairs to the Department of Highways of the following described tract of land, situate in East Hanover Township, Lebanon County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being offset seventy-three and sixty-seven one-hundredths feet at right angles in a northerly direction from the centerline Station 73 + 16.50 of Township Road 607 reloc.; thence north fifteen degrees, sixteen minutes, forty-three seconds east along the lands now or formerly of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, (Department of Military Affairs) a distance of four hundred thirty and twenty-one one-hundredths feet to a point: thence south eighty-three degrees, forty minutes, forty-three seconds west along same lands now or formerly of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Department of Military Affairs) a distance of six hundred twentythree and sixty-nine one-hundredths feet to a point; thence south six degrees, nineteen minutes, seventeen seconds east along the same lands now or formerly of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Department of Military Affairs) a distance of four hundred feet to a point; thence north eighty-three degrees, forty minutes, forty-three seconds east along the same lands now or formerly of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Department of Military Affairs) a distance of four hundred sixty-five and thirty-two one-hundredths feet to the point of beginning. Containing five acres.

Being a part of the same premises which were conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by Deed of Elmer R. Kauffman et ux, et al., dated October 5, 1946, and recorded in Lebanon County Deed Book "Corp," Volume 9, Page 690.

The transfer shall be made under and subject, nevertheless, to all easements, servitudes and rights of others, including, but not confined to, streets, roadways, and rights of any telephone, telegraph, water, electric, gas, or pipeline companies, as well as under and subject, nevertheless, to any estate or tenancies vested in third persons, whether or not appearing of record, for any portion of the said land or improvements erected thereon.

Section 2. The Department of Property and Supplies and the Department of Highways shall each appoint a competent real estate appraiser who shall determine the market value of the land transferred under the provisions of this act. There are hereby appropriated for transfer from the Motor License Fund to the General Fund such sums of money as may be determined by the appraisers to be the value of the land.

Section 3. The deed of transfer or jurisdiction shall be approved by the Department of Military Affairs as well as the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 3rd day of April, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 40

AN ACT

HB 2098

Amending the act of May 11, 1925 (P. L. 561), entitled "An act to provide for the selection of jurors to serve in the several courts, criminal and civil, of counties of the second class, and defining the qualifications of such jurors; providing for the organization of a commission for the selection of jurors in such counties, and prescribing its powers and duties, and authorizing it to investigate as to the qualifications of prospective jurors; imposing the expense of maintaining and operating said commission upon said counties, and requiring the county commissioners to provide suitable quarters, equipment, and supplies; authorizing the employment of the necessary clerks and other employes, and providing for a salary board composed of the commission, the county commissioners, and the controller of said counties, to fix the number and compensation of such employes; requiring county officers and boards to furnish information to said commission concerning taxables resident in said county as to their eligibility for jury service; repealing inconsistent legislation; and prescribing punishment for the violation hereof," authorizing counties of the second class A to come within the provisions of this act.